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 1.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL16-03841 
CASE NAME: PORTFOLIO RECOVERY VS. MITRA SALAHIFAR 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR FEE WAIVER OF MITRA SALAHIFAR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of BARTLETT 
FILED BY MARCI PATERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to February 15, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of BARTLETT 
FILED BY CITIBANK, N.A., CITIMORTGAGE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to February 15, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO RESPOND TO BAGHDASSARIAN'S OPPOSITION 
TO DEMURRER  /  FILED BY MARCI PATERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to February 15, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS 
FILED BY MARCI PATERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to February 15, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
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 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to February 15, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-00734 
CASE NAME: PEREZ & MILLER, APC VS NAJDAWI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL FOR FAILURE TO RESPOND TO REQUEST 
FOR PRODUCTION  /  FILED BY PEREZ & MILLER, RICHARD L. PEREZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by Court due to stay in place pursuant to the Petition For Writ of Mandate 

filed with the 1st Appellate District, Division 5.  The hearing will be reset at the 2/16/17 

Case Management Conference. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00312 
CASE NAME: GRAHAM VS. SPITLER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY AMANDA SPITLER, FOUR STARS GYMNASTICS ACADEMY LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01227 
CASE NAME: RENO VS. EAST BAY M.U.D. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION OF ISSUES AGAINST EBMUD 
FILED BY JAMES RENO, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by Plaintiffs per minutes of 1/23/17. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02052 
CASE NAME: CCC FLOOD AND WATER VS. EAMES 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CROSS COMPLAINT of EAMES 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to February 15, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02052 
CASE NAME: CCC FLOOD AND WATER VS. EAMES 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CROSS COMPLAINT of EAMES 
FILED BY CITY OF ANTIOCH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to February 15, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02315 
CASE NAME: THORNTON VS. CLARE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO FORM INTERROGATORIES 
FILED BY GENA K. THORNTON, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by plaintiffs on 1/20/17. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02315 
CASE NAME: THORNTON VS. CLARE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER ESTABLISHING ADMISSIONS AND FOR 
SANCTIONS, FILED BY GENA K THORNTON, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by plaintiffs on 1/20/17. 
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14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00152 
CASE NAME: MOON JOO LEE VS. R. KENNETH BAUER 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CROSS COMPLAINT of CHAMBERS 
FILED BY DAVID TOMMY JANG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The demurrer is continued to March 1, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. so that it may be heard at the same 
time as Defendant Joong Y. Im’s Motion for an Order Staying Litigation Pending Appeal. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00207 
CASE NAME: PAGELA VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of PAGELA 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Wells Fargo Bank (“Wells 
Fargo”). The Demurrer relates to the Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) filed by Plaintiffs 
Rowena Pagela and Pedro Pagela (collectively, “Plaintiffs”). The SAC pleads six causes of 
action: (1) violation of Civil Code § 2923.55; (2) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6; (3) violation of 
Civil Code § 2924.17; (4) negligence; (5) negligent misrepresentation; (6) violation of Bus. & 
Prof. Code § 17200, et seq. Wells Fargo moves pursuant to §§ 430.10(e) on the grounds that 
Plaintiffs’ SAC fails to state facts sufficient to state a cause of action. 

The court previously overruled Wells Fargo’s demurrer to Plaintiffs’ claims for negligence, 
negligent misrepresentation, and violation of Bus. Prof. Code § 17200. Wells Fargo demurrers 
to these causes of action again, notwithstanding the Court’s previous Order, in what appears to 
the Court to be a thinly veiled motion for reconsideration. In the absence of new facts or law, 
however, the Court may not consider Wells Fargo’s demurrer to Plaintiff’s for negligence, 
negligent misrepresentation, and violation of Bus. Prof. Code § 17200. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant requests Judicial Notice of the Court’s tentative ruling sustaining its first demurrer to 
the initial complaint as well as the Court’s tentative ruling sustaining in part and overruling in part 
Wells Fargo’s demurrer to the First Amended Complaint. This Request is unopposed. The Court 
need not take judicial notice of its own orders. 

Facts and Procedural History 

This is a foreclosure action. Plaintiff filed their initial Complaint on February 3, 2016. Defendant 
Wells Fargo filed a demurrer to the Complaint on March 21, 2016. Plaintiffs did not oppose that 
demurrer and the Court sustained it with leave to amend. Plaintiffs filed a First Amended 
Complaint (“FAC”) on May 6, 2016 alleging the same six causes of action as the SAC. Wells 
Fargo filed a demurrer to the FAC on June 10, 2016. This demurrer was sustained with leave to 
amend as to the first three causes of action (for violation of Civil Code §§ 2923.55, 2923.6, and 
2924.17) but overruled with respect to the last three causes of action (for negligence, negligent 
misrepresentation, and violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200). 
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Here, a trustee’s sale has not occurred and no trustee’s deed upon sale has been recorded. 

Violation of Cal. Civ. Code § 2923.55 

Plaintiffs’ allegations in support of its claim for violation of Civil Code § 2923.55 are largely 
unchanged from the First Amended Complaint. 

Civil Code §2923.55 prohibits a servicer from recording a NOD prior to complying with the 
contact requirements. Plaintiffs’ revised allegations do not present a material violation of this 
statute. Plaintiffs allege Defendants included a false declaration with the NOD because Wells 
Fargo did not contact them in person or by phone to assess their financial situation and explore 
options to avoid foreclosure. SAC at ¶¶ 27, 44. No contact was made 30 days before Wells 
Fargo recorded the NOD. SAC at ¶ 46. 

The remedy available for violation of Civil Code § 2623.55 where a trustee’s deed upon sale has 
not been recorded is “an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a material violation of Section 
2923.55[.]” Cal. Civ. Code § 2924.12. “Because a foreclosure sale has not taken place, and thus 
a trustee deed upon sale has not been recorded, Plaintiff has not stated a claim for damages. 
[Citations.]   Saterbak v. Nat'l Default Servicing Corp. (S.D.Cal. Oct. 1, 2015, No. 15cv956-
WQH-NLS) 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135765, at *30-31.) 

As a consequence, Plaintiffs’ only available remedy for an alleged § 2923.55 violation would be 
injunctive relief. However, Plaintiffs’ allege that the loan application review has been completed 
and that Defendant denied the application. SAC at ¶¶ 30, 32. Therefore, there is nothing to 
enjoin.  

Furthermore, Civil Code § 2924.12 provides a “safe harbor” precluding liability “for any 
violation…corrected and remedied before the recording of a trustee’s deed.” Saterbak v. Nat'l 
Default Servicing Corp. (S.D.Cal. Oct. 1, 2015, No. 15cv956-WQH-NLS) 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 
135765, at *28-29.) There has been no foreclosure sale and no recording of a deed upon sale. 

The demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Violation of Cal. Civ. Code § 2923.6 

As with Plaintiffs’ allegations in support of its claim for violation of Civil Code § 2923.55, 
Plaintiffs’ allegations in support of its claim for violation of Civil Code § 2923.6 are also largely 
unchanged from the First Amended Complaint. 

Civil Code § 2923.6 prohibits “dual tracking,” wherein a “borrower’s mortgage servicer, a 
mortgage service, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent” records a notice of 
default or notice of sale, notwithstanding a pending application for a first lien loan modification. 
Cal. Civ. Code § 2923.6. 

As with their § 2923.55 claim, Plaintiffs only available remedy would be injunctive relief. See 
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924.12. Here, the loan modification review has been completed (SAC ¶¶ 30, 
32), so there is no “dual tracking” for the Court to enjoin.  

The demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Violation of Cal. Civ. Code § 2924.17 

Civil Code § 2924.17 provides that “[A] mortgage servicer shall ensure that it has reviewed 
competent and reliable evidence to substantiate the borrower's default and the right to foreclose, 
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including the borrower's loan status and loan information.” Here, Plaintiffs have not alleged facts 
showing Defendant did not rely on reliable evidence to substantiate the default or Defendant’s 
right to foreclose. 

Furthermore, as noted in the Court’s prior order on the demurrer to the First Amended 
Complaint, Notice of Trustee’s Sale was recorded on May 7, 2015. Defendant cannot hold a 
trustee’s sale without re-noticing Plaintiffs because more than a year has passed since it 
recorded the Notice of Trustee’s Sale. “In the event that the sale proceedings are postponed for 
a period or periods totaling more than 365 days, the scheduling of any further sale proceedings 
shall be preceded by giving a new notice of sale in the manner prescribed in Section 2924f.” 
Civil Code § 2924g(c)(2). 

The demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00207 
CASE NAME: PAGELA VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PRAYER FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a Motion to Strike filed by Defendant Wells Fargo (“Wells Fargo”).  
Wells Fargo moves to strike allegations in the SAC regarding punitive damages. 
This unopposed motion is granted. 

 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00365 
CASE NAME: QU VS. O’CONNOR-VANN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO FILE CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DEIJA BRITANI O’CONNOR-VANN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted, to be filed within 15 days of this date. 
 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00565 
CASE NAME: MASSIS VS. SINGH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO INSPECTION DEMAND 
FILED BY NIMER MASSIS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 2/15/17 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9 due to Ex Parte appearance on 1/30/17. 
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19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01095 
CASE NAME: GEIS VS. BMW CONCORD 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of GEIS 
FILED BY CSAA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant CSAA’s demurrer and motion to strike portions of the First Amended Complaint are 
moot.  Plaintiff filed a dismissal without prejudice on January 27, 2017. 
 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01095 
CASE NAME: GEIS VS. BMW CONCORD 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of GEIS 
FILED BY IMPORT MOTORS INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Where leave to amend is granted below, the amended complaint shall be filed and served on or 

before March 3, 2017. 

As to the 1st C/A for Fraud (false promise), the demurrer is sustained with leave 

to amend. 

 Plaintiff’s cause of action for fraud is based on promise made without intention of 

performing it.  She alleges Defendant knew the representations made to her over the phone 

were false that her car would be repaired, thereafter being in good shape for her use and 

enjoyment.  Certain broken promises of future conduct may, however, be actionable. Civil Code 

section 1710, subdivision (4) defines one type of deceit as "A promise, made without any 

intention of performing it."  However, “To maintain an action for deceit based on a false promise, 

one must specifically allege and prove, among other things, that the promisor did not intend to 

perform at the time he or she made the promise and that it was intended to deceive or induce 

the promisee to do or not do a particular thing. [Citations.]” Plaintiff must allege facts showing 

specific intent not to perform.   (Tarmann v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 

153, 158-159.   

 “To be sure, fraudulent intent must often be established by circumstantial evidence. … 

However, if [a] plaintiff adduces no further evidence of fraudulent intent than proof of 

nonperformance of an oral promise, he will never reach a jury.” Riverisland Cold Storage, Inc. v. 

Fresno-Madera Production Credit Assn. (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1169, 1183. 

 Plaintiff alleges in conclusory fashion that Defendant did not intend to repair and return 

her car in good shape.  There are not factual allegations showing Defendant had no intent to 

perform at the time the promise was made.  Proof of nonperformance is not enough to show 

Defendant’s intent.  (People v. Ashley (1954) 42 Cal.2d 246, 264.)  Moreover, there are 

allegation in the First Amended Complaint that Defendant repaired the car. “‘In California, fraud 
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must be pled specifically; general and conclusory allegations do not suffice. [Citations.]  (Small 

v. Fritz Companies, Inc. (2003) 30 Cal.4th 167, 184.) 

 As to the 5th Cause of Action for Negligent Misrepresentation, the demurrer is 

sustained with leave to amend.  

  Plaintiff alleges Defendant represented to her through the oral contract, and ensuring 

conversations that her vehicle would be repaired and deliver to her in Napa for her use and 

access.  She alleges Defendant’s statements false at the time they were made.  Defendant 

knew they would not be returning the vehicle in good shape.  Plaintiff rely on the representations 

that her vehicle would be repaired. 

 Negligent misrepresentation is a separate and distinct tort, a species of the tort of deceit. 

Where the defendant makes false statements, honestly believing that they are true, but without 

reasonable ground for such belief, the defendant may be liable for negligent misrepresentation. 

“The elements of a cause of action for negligent misrepresentation are: (1) the defendant must 

have made a representation as to a past or existing material fact; (2) the representation must 

have been untrue; (3) regardless of his or her actual belief the defendant must have made the 

representation without any reasonable ground for believing it to be true; (4) the representation 

must have been made with the intent to induce plaintiff to rely upon it; (5) the plaintiff must have 

been unaware of the falsity of the representation; he or she must have acted in reliance upon 

the truth of the representation and the he or she must have been justified in relying upon the 

representation; (6) and, finally, as a result of his or her reliance upon the truth of the 

representation, the plaintiff must have sustained damage.” (Friedman v. Merck & Co. (2003) 107 

Cal.App.4th 454, 461.) 

 Plaintiff failed to allege facts support two elements of the cause of action. First, the 

representation made by Defendant to repair and return Plaintiff’s car is not a representation 

made as to a “past or existing material fact.”  The representation was made as to a future event. 

Secondly, there are no factual allegations showing defendant made the representation “without 

any reasonable ground for believing it to be true.”   

 As to the 6th Cause of Action for Intentional Misrepresentation, the demurrer is 

sustained with leave to amend. 

 Plaintiff alleges Defendant made statements that were false representations of a material 

fact.  Plaintiff alleges Defendant knew the representations were false or were recklessly made 

without regard for truth.  Defendant intended to Plaintiff to rely on the representations and 

Plaintiff, in fact, relied. 

 “To establish a claim for deceit based on intentional misrepresentation, the plaintiff must 

prove seven essential elements: (1) the defendant represented to the plaintiff that an important 

fact was true; (2) that representation was false; (3) the defendant knew that the representation 

was false when the defendant made it, or the defendant made the representation recklessly and 

without regard for its truth; (4) the defendant intended that the plaintiff rely on the representation; 

(5) the plaintiff reasonably relied on the representation; (6) the plaintiff was harmed; and (7) the 
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plaintiff's reliance on the defendant's representation was a substantial factor in causing that 

harm to the plaintiff.” (Manderville v. PCG&S Group, Inc. (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1486, 1498.) 

 Plaintiff failed to allege facts to establish the third element.  Plaintiff’s First Amended 

Complaint is void of facts showing Defendant’s knew the representations were false when 

made.  Plaintiff has alleged in conclusory fashion that Defendant knew the representations be 

false, but failed to allege facts showing Defendant knew the representation false when made. 

 As to the Fourth Cause of Action for Breach of Fiduciary Duty the demurrer is 

sustained without leave to amend.   

 Plaintiff did not oppose the demurrer to this cause of action and represented that she 

would dismiss this cause of action.   

 At any rate, Plaintiff failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action.  Plaintiff 

failed to allege facts showing the existence of a fiduciary relationship between Plaintiff and 

Defendant.  “A ‘fiduciary relation’ in law is ordinarily synonymous with a ‘confidential relation.’ It 

is … founded upon the trust or confidence reposed by one person in the integrity and fidelity of 

another, and likewise precludes the idea of profit or advantage resulting from the dealings of the 

parties and the person in whom the confidence is reposed.” (Wolf v. Superior Court (2003) 107 

Cal.App.4th 25, 29-30.  Plaintiff has not alleged facts showing that such a relationship exists 

between a Plaintiff the customer and Defendant, the car repair shop. 

 As to the 2nd Cause of Action for Breach of Contract, the demurrer is overruled.  

Plaintiff has alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action.   

 “A cause of action for damages for breach of contract is comprised of the following 

elements: (1) the contract, (2) plaintiff's performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) 

defendant's breach, and (4) the resulting damages to plaintiff.” (Careau & Co. v. Security Pacific 

Business Credit, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371, 1388.) 

 Plaintiff alleged She alleged Defendant, through its employee, Jeffrey Jones, entered 

into an oral promise to repair her car and Plaintiff agreed to pay. Both parties consented to the 

contractual promise.  There was adequate consideration for the promise.  She alleges 

Defendant breached the promised by failing to repair Plaintiff’s vehicle such that it would be 

returned to her in good shape for use and access, totaling her vehicle, and failing to provide a 

replacement vehicle.   

 As to the cause of action for Unjust Enrichment, Defendant erroneously demurred 
to a cause of action that is not alleged in the First Amended Complaint. 
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21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01095 
CASE NAME: GEIS VS. BMW CONCORD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF’S 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CSAA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Moot: please see Line 19 above. 
 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01339 
CASE NAME: LAGAYA VS. KLEIN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of LAGAYA 
FILED BY SCIENTIST SOLUTIONS EVENTS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by stipulation to 3/1/17. 
 

  

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01621 
CASE NAME: NCCS VS. BORG 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWER OF PAULA MACHADO 
FILED BY NORTHERN CALIFORNIA COLLECTION SERVICE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff Northern California Collection Service, Inc.’s motion to strike answer is granted 

with leave to amend. Defendant Machado shall file and serve an amended answer with the 

attorney’s actual signature by February 8, 2016.   

Plaintiff seeks to strike the answer of Defendant Paula Machado. The parties agree that 

neither Machado nor Machado’s attorney Baron Drexel physically signed the answer. Instead, 

the answer was signed by “Baron J. Drexel MRH.” As Mr. Drexel explains in his declaration, he 

had prepared the answer for Machado, but was out of town and unable to sign his name on the 

document. (Drexel Decl. ¶4.) Drexel instructed his legal assistant to sign his name on the 

document and have it filed. (Drexel Decl. ¶4.)  

Plaintiff argues that Code of Civil Procedure §128.7 requires every pleading to be signed 

by an attorney of record or by a party. Section 128.7(a) says, “[e]very pleading, petition, written 

notice of motion, or other similar paper  be signed by at least one attorney of record in the 

attorney's individual name, or, if the party is not represented by an attorney, shall be signed by 

the party.” Plaintiff argues that the answer should be stricken since neither Machado or 

Machado’s attorney physically signed the answer, and Plaintiff requests that default be entered 

against Machado.  
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Defendants counters by arguing that the amanuensis rule applies. The amanuensis rule 

allows an individual to sign another’s name on a document when instructed to do so. The 

California Supreme Court discussed the amanuensis rule in Estate of Stephens (2002) 28 

Cal.4th 665.) In Estate of Stephens a daughter signed a grant deed with her father’s signature 

after being instructed to do so by her father. The found that the signature on the grant deed 

was valid. The court stated that the amanuensis rule applies when an agent signs for the 

principal even if the agent signs outside of the presence of the principal. Estate of Stephens 

discussed several other cases where the amanuensis rule was applied to find a signature valid. 

However, none of these cases discussed the amanuensis rule as it applies to Code of Civil 

Procedure §128.7. 

However, the Court has found a case with a similar fact pattern that discusses section 

128.7. In Board of Trustees v. Superior Court (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1154, the plaintiff filed a 

complaint in pro per but had his father sign the complaint on his behalf. Later, the issue of who 

actually signed the complaint was discovered and raised by the defendant. Soon after the issue 

was raised by defendant, the plaintiff sought leave to amend his complaint. The trial court 

granted the plaintiff leave to amend. In Board of Trustees the court considered both Code of 

Civil Procedure §128.7 and 446(a), which require pleadings to be signed by a part or an 

attorney. After analyzing both statutes, the court found that leave to amend the complaint was 

proper. Plaintiff has also argued that the amanuensis rule applied, but Board of Trustees did not 

rule on that issue.  

The Court follows the reasoning and analysis in Board of Trustees and finds that the 

signature on the answer can be amended to include the attorney’s actual signature. Therefore, 

the Court grants the motion to strike the answer with leave to amend.   

The Court notes that this motion would likely have become unnecessary if Plaintiff had 

informed Defendants of the signature issue before bringing this motion. When a signature is 

omitted from a pleading, Code of Civil Procedure §128.7(a) makes clear that the omission can 

be promptly correct “after being called to the attention of the attorney or party.” (See Board of 

Trustees, supra, 149 Cal.App.4th 1154, 1170 (“We therefore determine that section 128.7 may 

be similarly interpreted to allow correction of a signature defect in a complaint after the defect is 

called to the attention of the plaintiff, where the correction is promptly made and the court finds 

that the plaintiff actually assented to the filing of the action.”).) In addition, the Court reminds 

Plaintiff of Local Rule 3.4(c), which states that “[i]t is the policy of the Court that unnecessary 

hearings, which tend to delay the progress of litigation, be avoided. The Court urges counsel to 

meet and confer on disputed issues before motions are filed.” (Local Rule 3.4(c).)  

Plaintiff’s requests for judicial notice are granted. 
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24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01867 
CASE NAME: GUPTA VS. BANK OF AMERICA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of MAHESH 
FILED BY BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 3/1/17 to allow the Court to rule on the Motion to File a Late Opposition 
filed by Plaintiff’s now set on 2/15/17. 
 

  

25.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02059 
CASE NAME: WINDSET CAPITAL CORP VS. EPIC FOOD INC. 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER 
FILED BY WINDSET CAPITAL CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No proof of service – dropped from calendar. 
 

  

26.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02059 
CASE NAME: WINDSET CAPITAL CORP VS. EPIC FOOD INC.  
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER 
FILED BY WINDSET CAPITAL CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No proof of service – dropped from calendar. 
 

  

27.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL08-09970 
CASE NAME: RESURGENCE VS. EYESTONE 
HEARING ON CLAIM OF EXEMPTION 
FILED BY RESURGENCE FINANCIAL, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

  

28.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN09-1271 
CASE NAME: DIVINCENT VS. DIVINCENT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY ROBERT DIVINCENT, DEAN DIVINCENT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed –granted. 
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29.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-2151 
CASE NAME: RE NATALIE MARTINEZ 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED 
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT  /  FILED BY STONE STREET CAPITAL LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

  

30.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-2287 
CASE NAME: RE AUDREY SAKAMOTO 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required by counsel and GAL in view of fact minor has not recovered from the 
injuries received in the accident.  Report of physician’s prognosis would be helpful to the Court 
in determining future treatment, medical expenses, etc. 
 

ADD-ON 

 31.  TIME:  9:05   CASE#: MSC12-01535 
CASE NAME: DUMAS VS. FUTURE FORD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY RICK DUMAS, TAMARA DUMAS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 

 

32.  TIME:  9:06   CASE#: MSC17-00005 
CASE NAME: CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION VS CITY OF RICHMOND 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

 

 


